
 

Administration Resources  
Sandra Khouri– Planning and Development Services  

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
TO: Municipal Planning Commission DATE: December 10, 2020 
DIVISION: 5  APPLICATION: PRDP20203241 
SUBJECT: Development Item: Special Function Business   
USE: Discretionary use, with no Variances 

APPLICATION: Special Function Business, for 
an event venue. 

GENERAL LOCATION: Located approximately 
2.41 km (1 1/2 miles) north of Hwy. 1 and on the 
west side of Boundary Rd. 

LAND USE DESIGNATION: Agricultural, Small 
Parcel District (A-SML) under Land Use Bylaw 
C-8000-2020. 

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: 
Administration recommends Approval in 
accordance with Option #1. 

OPTIONS: 
Option #1: THAT Development Permit 

Application PRDP20203241 be approved with the conditions noted in the Development 
Permit Report, attached. 

Option #2: THAT Development Permit Application PRDP20203241 be refused as per the reasons 
noted. 

AIR PHOTO & DEVELOPMENT CONTEXT: 

Subject Property 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REPORT 

Application Date: October 13, 2020 File: 04213005/04224001 

Application: PRDP20203241 Applicant/Owner: Zak, Tarance (Greentree 
Landscapes) 

Legal Description: Block 1, Plan 7610142;  
NE-13-24-27-04, & SE-24-24-27-04 

General Location: located approximately 2.41 km 
(1 1/2 miles) north of Hwy. 1 and on the west side 
of Boundary Rd. 

Land Use Designation: Agricultural, Small Parcel 
District (A-SML) under Land Use Bylaw C-8000-
2020. 

Gross Area: ± 42.79 hectares (± 105.73 acres) 
(combined) 

File Manager: Sandra Khouri Division: 5 

PROPOSAL:  
The proposal is for a Special Function Business, for an event venue. 
The Applicants/Owners are proposing an outdoor wedding venue on two of their adjacent parcels. The 
northern parcel will contain the outdoor venue space and the southern parcel will contain the parking 
area. The Applicant/Owner will be the venue provider only and will not be organizing any of the events. 
Any catering or food/beverage services will be provided by the event organizer. 
The parcels are currently developed with a dwelling, a Horticultural Development (nursery and tree 
farm) with associated greenhouses and farm buildings, a Cannabis Cultivation operation, and a 
Farmers Market.  

Overall Business Details Proposed (per application form) 
Business Name  Greentree Landscapes 
Purpose Event venue for weddings or other gatherings;  

Maximum capacity: 150 guests. 
Buildings Two 10’ x 10’ temporary tents that will only be used at the 

request of the wedding party. 
Outdoor Space 250.00 sq. m (2,690.98 sq. ft.) outdoor space (located on 

northern parcel). 
Hours / Days of Operation Maximum 15 days per year. 
Employees One part-time employee (seasonal). 
Signage The existing nursery signage will be modified (signage details 

required). 
Water and Septic Event organizers will have the option to bring in portable facilities 

or use the bathroom in the Bloomfield Garden Centre building.  
Drinking water is to be supplied by event organizers. 

Waste Removal Garbage disposal bins will be provided on site. 
Screening / Fencing  The event site is completely surrounded by mature trees. 
Traffic There is an approach off of Boundary Road that leads to a 

driveway on the property to access the venue site. 
Parking Total of 165 stalls. 
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SITE INFORMATION: 
− Site is adjacent to agricultural properties on all sides. 
− There is a Western Irrigation District canal running through both properties. 
− There are some wetlands/water bodies located on the northern parcel but they are far from the 

venue location. 
− There is no oil & gas infrastructure on either property.  
− Between the two properties, there are four existing approaches off Boundary Road and two 

existing approaches off Twp. Rd. 243. 

Land Use Bylaw Requirements: 

Part 8  Definitions 

“Special Function Business” means a use where events are held on a semi-regular basis 
that may or may not include the erection of structures. Typical uses include wedding 
venues, concerts, galas, and tradeshow. 

A-GEN  Agricultural, General District 

304  Discretionary Uses 

Special Function Business 

Special Function Business  

154  Special Function Business General Requirements: 

a) May only be located on a parcel for 15 cumulative days in a calendar year, excluding the time 
used to erect or dismantle any temporary structures. 

− The applicant has indicated that the venue will operate for a total of 15 days per year. 
155  Special Function Business Site Requirements: 

a) The maximum area of a Special Function Business shall not exceed 400.0 m2 (4305.56 ft2) or 
1% of the parcel area, whichever is less. 

− The northern parcel where the venue will be located is 73.56 acres or 297,686.76 sq. m in 
size.  

o 1% of the area = 297,686.76 sq. m x 0.01 = 2,976.87 sq. m (32,042.76 sq. ft.); 
therefore, 400.00 sq. m (4,305.56 sq. ft.) is the maximum permitted 

o The outdoor venue will be approximately 250.00 sq. m (2,690.98 sq. ft.) 
156 Special Function Business Development Permit Requirements: 

a) A Development Permit application will respond to Section 154 and 155, and 

b) A Development Permit for a special function business shall not exceed three (3) years. 

− As this is the first application for the Special Function Business, proposed conditions of 
approval will include a 1 year time limit. 

236 Parking Minimums 

− Special Function Business is not listed in the parking table 
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− As per section 237, where a use is not listed, the number of spaces shall be determined by 
the Development Authority, having regard for similar uses and the estimated parking 
demand of the proposed use. 

− Religious Assembly would be the most similar use in terms of number of vehicles that would 
be attending a wedding ceremony. 

o Religious Assembly: 7.5 stalls per 100.0 m2 (1076.39 ft2) gross floor area 
o 250 sq. m / 100 = 2.5 * 7.5 = 18.75 = 19 stalls 
o The Applicant/Owner is proposing a total of 75 stalls in the main parking area with 

overflow for up to 90 additional cars.  
o They have identified 20 stalls at the existing garden centre as well but these will not 

be included in this count as they are associated to another use. 
o Total stalls provided = 165 
o No barrier free stalls identified 

STATUTORY PLANS:   
The subject property is not located within any statutory plans. As such, the application was evaluated in 
accordance with the Land Use Bylaw. 

INSPECTOR’S COMMENTS:  
November 24, 2020 

• No pre-grading or construction started yet 
• Existing structures disassembled for the season 
• Landowner not on site 
• No fencing prohibiting access to road 
• Currently limited space for parking (~15-20 stalls) 

CIRCULATIONS:  
Western Irrigation District 

• No comments received. 
Wheatland County 
Wheatland County has a few concerns/comments regarding this proposed development.  

1) Concerns regarding an increased volume of traffic on a road that is maintained by Wheatland 
County.  

2) Wheatland County would like to see dust control measures placed in front of the adjacent 
resident and at the intersection of Highway #1. 

3) Regarding the Wheatland County resident directly to the east of this property, do the events 
include wedding dances or other noisy activities that will affect local residents? 

Alberta Health Services 

• No comments received. 
Development Compliance Officer Review 

• No comments received. 
Engineering Services Review 
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General 

• The review of this file is based upon the application submitted. Should the submission material 
be altered or revised at subsequent development stages these conditions/recommendations may 
be subject to change to ensure best practices and procedures. 

• As the subject lands are adjacent to Boundary Road, the application shall be circulated to 
Wheatland County for their review/comment. 

• As the subject lands are adjacent to a WID canal, the application shall be circulated to WID for 
their review/comment and the applicant shall maintain any setback as required by WID.  

Geotechnical - Section 300.0 requirements: 

• Steep slopes are not observed on the subject lands.  
• Engineering has no requirements at this time.  

Transportation - Section 400.0 requirements: 

• As per GIS review, the parcel gains access off Boundary Road which is maintained by Wheatland 
County. Any upgrades to the existing approach shall be in accordance with Wheatland county 
requirements/comments.  

• As per the application, a gathering capacity of 150 guests is proposed. Therefore, the proposed 
development may cause an increase traffic in the road network. Prior to issuance of DP, the 
applicant is required to provide a Trip Generation Assessment indicating the volume of traffic to 
be drawn towards the site on a regular basis and on special events.  

• TOL is deferred at this time for renewable permits.  
Sanitary/Waste Water - Section 500.0 requirements: 

• The applicant has indicated that washroom facilities on site may be used for the proposed 
events.  

• Should the applicant intend to use the existing washroom facilities, prior to issuance, the 
applicant will be required to provide an assessment of the existing sanitary/waste water system 
by a qualified professional to determine if the existing system is suitable to support the proposed 
development. Should the existing sanitary/wastewater system not be suitable, the applicant will 
be required to install an appropriately sized sewage holding tank support the proposed 
development in accordance with County Policy 449. 

Water Supply and Waterworks - Section 600.0 & 800.0 requirements: 

• As per the application, drinking water for the events is to be externally supplied for special events. 
Engineering has no concerns with this approach.  

• As a permanent condition, should groundwater be used the applicant will be required to attain all 
necessary licenses from AEP. 

• Engineering has no requirements at this time.  
Storm Water Management – Section 700.0 requirements: 

• As per the application, the applicant is not proposing to install any permanent structures or hard 
surfaces. Therefore, a SSIP is not warranted at this time.  

• Engineering has no requirements at this time. 
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Environmental – Section 900.0 requirements: 

• The proposed development does not appear to be impacting any wetlands. Should the owner 
propose development that has a direct impact on any wetlands, the applicant will be responsible 
for obtaining all required AEP approvals.  

• Engineering has no requirements at this time. 
Agricultural Services Staff 

• No agricultural concerns.  
OPTIONS: 

Option #1: (this would allow the proposed development to commence) 

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 

Description: 
1. That a Special Function Business, for an outdoor event venue may operate on the subject 

parcel in accordance with the approved Site Plan, application, and conditions of this permit and 
includes: 

i. An outdoor venue space, approximately 250.00 sq. m (2,690.98 sq. ft.) in area; 
ii. A maximum guest attendance not to exceed 155 guests per event; and 
iii. One onsite identification sign, in accordance with the updated signage details as submitted. 

Prior to Issuance: 
2. That prior to issuance of this permit, the Applicant/Owner shall submit a revised parking plan that 

identifies a minimum of five (5) barrier free parking stalls, in accordance with the Alberta Building 
Code. 

3. That prior to issuance of this permit, the Applicant/Owner shall submit signage details of the 
proposed onsite signage. 

4. That prior to issuance of this permit, the Applicant/Owner shall submit a Trip Generation 
Assessment, in accordance with County Servicing Standards, indicating the volume of traffic to be 
drawn towards the site on a regular basis and on special events. The Assessment shall also 
indicate any recommendations required to be implemented and adhered to by the 
Applicant/Owner for the subject proposal.  

5. That prior to issuance of this permit, the Applicant/Owner shall provide an assessment by a 
qualified professional of the existing sanitary/wastewater system to determine if the existing 
system is suitable to support the proposed development, to the satisfaction of the County.  

i. Should the existing sanitary/wastewater system not be suitable, the Applicant/Owner will be 
required to install an appropriately sized sewage holding tank to support the proposed 
development, in accordance with the County Servicing Standards. 

ii. Should the Applicant/Owner not intend to use the existing washroom facilities for special 
events, written confirmation shall be provided to the County. 

Permanent: 
6. That any plan, technical submission, agreement, matter or understanding submitted and 

approved as part of the application or in response to a Prior to Issuance condition shall be 
implemented and adhered to in perpetuity. 

E-7 
Page 6 of 24



 
 

 

7. That no off-site advertisement signage associated with the Special Function Business shall be 
permitted. 

8. That if additional onsite or offsite signage is required, a separate development permit shall be 
applied for, excluding onsite wayfinding signage (such as parking identification or directions). 

9. That there shall be a minimum of 165 parking stalls, 5 of which are barrier free stalls, available 
onsite during operation of the Special Function Business. 

10. That at no time shall event guests utilize the existing permanent washroom facilities onsite and 
shall be restricted to portable facilities or a singular bathroom in the Bloomfield Garden Centre 
building, unless otherwise approved through the Servicing Assessment. 

11. That the Special Function Business shall not operate on the subject property for more than 15 
cumulative days in a calendar year, excluding the time used to erect or dismantle any temporary 
structures. 

i. The time taken to erect or dismantle any temporary structures shall be no sooner or later 
than 7 days before or after a scheduled Special Function event. 

12. That the operation of the Special Function Business shall not generate excessive or 
unacceptable increases in traffic within the neighbourhood or immediate area. 

13. That the Special Function Business shall not generate noise, smoke, steam, odour, dust, fumes, 
exhaust, vibration, heat, glare, or refuse matter considered offensive or excessive by the 
Development Authority, and at all times, the privacy of the adjacent resident dwellings shall be 
preserved. The Special Function Business use shall not, in the opinion of the Development 
Authority, unduly offend or otherwise interfere with neighbouring or adjacent residents. 

14. That all on-site lighting shall be dark sky, and all private lighting, including site security lighting 
and parking area lighting, shall be designed to conserve energy, reduce glare, and reduce 
uplight. All development shall demonstrate lighting design that reduces the extent of spill-over 
glare, and eliminates glare as viewed from nearby residential properties.  

15. That if this permit is not issued by JUNE 30, 2021 or the approved extension date, then this 
approval is null and void and the Development Permit shall not be issued. 

16. That this Development Permit, once issued, shall be valid until JANUARY 6, 2022.  
Advisory: 

17. That the Applicant/Owner shall contact Wheatland County to: 
i. discuss the requirement of any upgrades to the existing approaches on Boundary Road, that 

are to be used by the Special Function Business. 
ii. obtain any approvals for road maintenance and dust mitigation on Boundary Road, prior to 

the commencement of a scheduled Special Function event. 
18. That the County's Noise Bylaw C-5772-2003 shall be adhered to at all times. 
19. That Building Permit(s) shall be obtained from Building Services prior to the erection of any 

temporary event tents, per event as required under the Alberta Building Code. 
20. That all other government compliances and approvals are the sole responsibility of the 

Applicant/Owner.  
i. That the Applicant/Owner shall obtain any required Alberta Health Services requires for 

events and food handling onsite, prior to commencement of operation. 
Option #2: (this would not allow the proposed development to commence) 
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REFUSAL as per the following reasons:  

1. That in the opinion of the Municipal Planning Commission, the development unduly interferes 
with the amenities of the neighbourhood and materially interferes with and affects the use, 
enjoyment, and value of neighbouring parcels of land. 
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Sandra Khouri

From: Wendy Zak 
Sent: November 4, 2020 12:43 PM
To: Sandra Khouri
Subject: [EXTERNAL] - PRDP20203241 Incomplete Application

Categories: CityView Permitting Attachment

Do not open links or attachments unless sender and content are known. 

Hi Sandra,  
 
You recently sent Tarance an email with some questions about our development permit application and he 
asked me to send you the answers to the following questions: 
 
1) There will be no permanent structures 
2) We will sometimes make use of 10' x 10' canopies in the space - one for privacy for the wedding party and 
one for things like a guest book. They will not be permanent structures and will be used at the request of the 
wedding party. 
3) We will probably have one part-time employee, and only for the duration of the wedding season. 
 
I think you confirmed that the form Tarance said will suffice to prove that we own Greenview, so I think that is 
all you need from me. Please could you confirm that you don't need anything else. 
 
Thanks, 
--  
Wendy Zak  
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